from the other components of net benefit cost. In connection with the adoption of ASU No. 2017‑07, the Company retroactively reclassified certain pension costs from other
operating expenses to other income (expense), net. The adoption of ASU No. 2017-07 had no impact on the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Acquisition of ATS

As discussed in Note 1, the Company completed the ATS Acquisition in the first quarter of 2018. ATS was previously owned by Altice N.V. and a member of ATS's
management through a holding company. As the acquisition is a combination of businesses under common control, the Company combined the results of operations and related
assets and liabilities

14

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

of ATS for all periods since the formation of ATS, including goodwill of $23,101, representing the amount previously transferred to ATS.

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting ASC 606 and the impact of the ATS Acquisition on the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheet:

 December 31, 2017

 As Reported
Impact of ASC

606
Impact of ATS

Acquisition  As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents $ 273,329  $ —  $ 56,519  $ 329,848
Other current assets 580,231  14,068  (20,548)  573,751
Property, plant and equipment, net 6,063,829  —  (40,003)  6,023,826
Goodwill 7,996,760  —  23,101  8,019,861
Other assets, long-term 19,861,076  10,261  (6,541)  19,864,796

Total assets $ 34,775,225  $ 24,329  $ 12,528  $ 34,812,082

Current liabilities $ 2,492,983  $ 6,978  $ 20,401  $ 2,520,362
Deferred tax liability, long-term 4,775,115  4,685  (10,514)  4,769,286
Liabilities, long-term 21,779,997  —  6,394  21,786,391

Total liabilities 29,048,095  11,663  16,281  29,076,039
Redeemable equity 231,290  —  —  231,290
Paid-in capital 4,642,128  —  23,101  4,665,229
Retained earnings 854,824  12,666  (26,854)  840,636

Total stockholders' equity 5,495,840  12,666  (3,753)  5,504,753

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 34,775,225  $ 24,329  $ 12,528  $ 34,812,082

15

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impact of adopting ASC 606 and ASU No. 2017-07 and the impact of the ATS Acquisition on the Company's condensed consolidated
statements of operations:

 Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

 As Reported
Impact of ASC

606
Impact of ASU No.

2017-07
Impact of ATS

Acquisition  As Adjusted
Residential:

Pay TV $ 1,054,392  $ 15,807  $ —  $ (253)  $ 1,069,946
Broadband 646,094  12,372  —  (188)  658,278
Telephony 204,753  (32,155)  —  (119)  172,479

Business services and wholesale 324,760  (118)  —  —  324,642
Advertising 89,292  —  —  —  89,292
Other 7,884  —  —  —  7,884

Total revenue 2,327,175  (4,094)  —  (560)  2,322,521

Programming and other direct costs 755,101  —  —  —  755,101
Other operating expenses 560,497  (4,094)  (2,921)  16,629  570,111
Restructuring and other expense 53,448  —  —  —  53,448
Depreciation and amortization 823,265  —  —  21  823,286

Operating income 134,864  —  2,921  (17,210)  120,575
Other expense, net (451,638)  —  (2,921)  —  (454,559)
Loss before income taxes (316,774)  —  —  (17,210)  (333,984)

Income tax benefit 134,688  —  —  6,862  141,550
Net loss $ (182,086)  $ —  $ —  $ (10,348)  $ (192,434)

 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

 As Reported  Impact of ASC 606
Impact of ASU No.

2017-07
Impact of ATS

Acquisition  As Adjusted
Residential:

Pay TV $ 3,185,610  $ 39,630  $ —  $ (253)  $ 3,224,987
Broadband 1,887,279  39,725  —  (188)  1,926,816
Telephony 624,077  (92,257)  —  (119)  531,701

Business services and wholesale 968,291  (588)  —  —  967,703
Advertising 270,154  —  —  —  270,154
Other 25,781  —  —  —  25,781

Total revenue 6,961,192  (13,490)  —  (560)  6,947,142

Programming and other direct costs 2,272,147  —  —  —  2,272,147
Other operating expenses 1,767,624  (13,490)  (9,852)  25,195  1,769,477
Restructuring and other expense 142,765  —  —  —  142,765
Depreciation and amortization 2,138,776  —  —  24  2,138,800

Operating income 639,880  —  9,852  (25,779)  623,953
Other expense, net (1,802,608)  —  (9,852)  1  (1,812,459)
Loss before income taxes (1,162,728)  —  —  (25,778)  (1,188,506)

Income tax benefit 429,664  —  —  10,281  439,945
Net loss $ (733,064)  $ —  $ —  $ (15,497)  $ (748,561)

16

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 4.   NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO STOCKHOLDERS

Basic net income (loss) per common share attributable to Altice USA stockholders is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to Altice USA stockholders by the
weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.  Diluted income per common share attributable to Altice USA stockholders reflects the dilutive
effects of stock options. For such awards that are performance based, the diluted effect is reflected upon the achievement of the performance criteria. Diluted net loss per